the LKAS 41 against his own assumptions.

When performing an appraisal, there are four primary factors, species, size condition and location. Plants structure and health are almost similar
in all the districts with minor variations in growth pattern.

The plantation is an asset of the company and not a stock in trade. Timber yields have been adjusted to reflect volumes as reported.

Quantity allowance does not apply in the principal of valuation. Timber trees will be valued individually.

Inter-relationship between key unobservable inputs and fair value measurement:

13.1.4 Sensitivity Analysis
Sensitivity variation on sales price
The estimated average future sales price of timber may increase or decrease within a +10% to -10%
range.
The risk-adjusted discount rate of 19% may stimulate an increase or a decrease between the ranges +1% to -1%
Values as appearing in the Statement of Financial Position are very sensitive to price changes with regard to the average sales prices applied.
Simulations made for timber, shows that an increase or a decrease by 10% of the estimated future selling price has the following effect on the
net present value of biological assets:

Sales price fluctuation +10% 0 -10%
Managed Timber Rs. Rs. Rs.
As at 31st March 2023 59,484,415 54,076,741 48,669,067
As at 31st March 2022 68,564,235 62,331,124 56,098,010

Sensitivity variation on discount rate

Values as appearing in the Statement of Financial Position are very sensitive to changes of the discount rate applied. Simulations
made for timber, shows that an increase or a decrease by 1% of the estimated discount rate has the following effect on the net
present value of biological assets:

Discount rate fluctuation +1% 0 -1%
Manage Timber Rs. Rs. Rs.
As at 31st March 2023 49,880,923 54,076,741 58,727,916
As at 31st March 2022 56,589,874 62,331,124 68,783,759

13.2 Biological Assets at cost less depreciation include coconut nursery. The nursery is for replant vacant areas of the plantation held by
Kandy Plantations Ltd and Coco Lanka (private) Limited.

GROUP COMPANY
AS AT 31ST MARCH 2023

Rs.
2022

Rs.

2023
Rs.

2022

Rs.
14. INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Goodwill on Acquisition (Note 14.1) 571,237,477 571,237,477 - -
 571,237,477 571,237,477 - -

14.1 Goodwill on Acquisition Consist of Following Company

Coco Lanka (Private) Limited  10,101,732 10,101,732 - -
Renuka Agri Organics Limited  561,135,745 561,135,745 - -

 571,237,477 571,237,477 - -

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT.)

14.1.1 The recoverable amount of this CGU was based on estimated using discounted cash flows. The fair value measurement was categorised as a Level 3

fair value based on the inputs in the valuation technique used.

The key assumptions used in the estimation of the recoverable amount are set out below. The values assigned to the key assumptions represent
management’s assessment of future trends in the relevant industries and have been based on historical data from both external and internal sources.

Revenue growth rate (Current year and future financial years) - 10%-15%

[…]

the LKAS 41 against his own assumptions.

When performing an appraisal, there are four primary factors, species, size condition and location. Plants structure and health are almost similar
in all the districts with minor variations in growth pattern.

The plantation is an asset of the company and not a stock in trade. Timber yields have been adjusted to reflect volumes as reported.

Quantity allowance does not apply in the principal of valuation. Timber trees will be valued individually.

Inter-relationship between key unobservable inputs and fair value measurement:

13.1.4 Sensitivity Analysis
Sensitivity variation on sales price
The estimated average future sales price of timber may increase or decrease within a +10% to -10%
range.
The risk-adjusted discount rate of 19% may stimulate an increase or a decrease between the ranges +1% to -1%
Values as appearing in the Statement of Financial Position are very sensitive to price changes with regard to the average sales prices applied.
Simulations made for timber, shows that an increase or a decrease by 10% of the estimated future selling price has the following effect on the
net present value of biological assets:

Sales price fluctuation +10% 0 -10%
Managed Timber Rs. Rs. Rs.
As at 31st March 2023 59,484,415 54,076,741 48,669,067
As at 31st March 2022 68,564,235 62,331,124 56,098,010

Sensitivity variation on discount rate

Values as appearing in the Statement of Financial Position are very sensitive to changes of the discount rate applied. Simulations
made for timber, shows that an increase or a decrease by 1% of the estimated discount rate has the following effect on the net
present value of biological assets:

Discount rate fluctuation +1% 0 -1%
Manage Timber Rs. Rs. Rs.
As at 31st March 2023 49,880,923 54,076,741 58,727,916
As at 31st March 2022 56,589,874 62,331,124 68,783,759

13.2 Biological Assets at cost less depreciation include coconut nursery. The nursery is for replant vacant areas of the plantation held by
Kandy Plantations Ltd and Coco Lanka (private) Limited.

GROUP COMPANY
AS AT 31ST MARCH 2023

Rs.
2022

Rs.

2023
Rs.

2022

Rs.
14. INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Goodwill on Acquisition (Note 14.1) 571,237,477 571,237,477 - -
 571,237,477 571,237,477 - -

14.1 Goodwill on Acquisition Consist of Following Company

Coco Lanka (Private) Limited  10,101,732 10,101,732 - -
Renuka Agri Organics Limited  561,135,745 561,135,745 - -

 571,237,477 571,237,477 - -

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT.)

14.1.1 The recoverable amount of this CGU was based on estimated using discounted cash flows. The fair value measurement was categorised as a Level 3

fair value based on the inputs in the valuation technique used.

The key assumptions used in the estimation of the recoverable amount are set out below. The values assigned to the key assumptions represent
management’s assessment of future trends in the relevant industries and have been based on historical data from both external and internal sources.

Revenue growth rate (Current year and future financial years) - 10%-15%